
 

 

Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 (Ty Hywel) 

Meeting date: 3 February 2025 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

Rhys Morgan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(13:15-13:30) 

Public meeting  

(13:30 - 13:35) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Papers to note 

(13:35)   

2.1 Correspondence from Medr to the Chair regarding the Disability Employment 

Gap 

 (Pages 1 - 6)  

2.2 Correspondence from the Chief Executive Clerk of Senedd Cymru to the Chair 

regarding the public health approach to halting the epidemic in gender-

based violence 

 (Pages 7 - 10)  

2.3 Correspondence from the Wales Women’s Budget Group and the Women’s 

Equality Network to the Chair regarding the Welsh Government Draft Budget 

2025-26 

 (Pages 11 - 14)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.4 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Education and Minister for 

Further and Higher Education to the Chair regarding the Disability 

Employment Gap and the education system 

 (Pages 15 - 33)  

2.5 Correspondence from the Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Justice 

to the Chair regarding the Turnaround Programme 

 (Page 34)  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 17.42 (vi) and (vii) to resolve 

to exclude the public from the remainder of this meeting and for 

item one at its meeting on 10 February 2025 

(13:35)   

Private meeting  

(13:35-15:00) 

4 Disability employment gap: consideration of draft report 

(13:35 - 14:35) (Pages 35 - 40)  

5 Legislative Consent Memorandum on Employment Rights Bill: 

consideration of Legislative Consent Memorandum 

(14:35 - 15:00) (Pages 41 - 62)  



 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn 
Gymraeg yn Gymraeg, ac ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. 
[...]

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEquality@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEquality  
0300 200 6565 Manon Antoniazzi  

Chief Executive and Clerk  
Senedd Cymru  

Pack Page 9

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40933
https://business.senedd.wales/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=740


 

 

With thanks for your continued support on this vital matter. 

Yours sincerely,  

 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Welsh Parliament 

Pack Page 10



 

Briefing: Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26  

January 2025 

Introduction 

The Wales Women’s Budget Group (WWBG) and the Women’s Equality Network (WEN) Wales 

have jointly analysed the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26 from a gender equality 

perspective. This briefing highlights some key points and recommendations. WWBG and WEN 

have given oral and written evidence to the Finance Committee on the Draft Budget 2025-26. Our 

full consultation response can be found here and a recording of the evidence session is available 

on Senedd.tv. 

1. Childcare and early years 

1.1. The lack of affordable and accessible childcare remains a critical barrier to gender equality 

in Wales. High childcare costs and significant accessibility issues with government funded 

provision are compounding the financial pressures faced by families in Wales, leading 

some parents - particularly mothers - to reduce their working hours or leave the workforce 

altogether to make up for this shortfall in provision. With over a quarter (25.7%) of women 

in Wales economically inactive due to caring responsibilities, the lack of adequate childcare 

provision continues to entrench the unequal economic position of women. These pressures 

are felt most acutely by low-income families and single mothers, who are being pushed 

further into debt and poverty in order to care for their children. This has significant 

implications for tackling children’s pover
[...]
he Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Employment 

Rights, Competition and Markets, Justin Madders MP, on 29 October.  
 

14. In my letter, I welcomed the inclusion of clause 25 of the Employment 
Rights Bill, which protects the terms and conditions of workers being 
transferred when contracts are outsourced and other workers employed 
on such contracts.  

 
15. I noted that a similar code, commonly known as the “Two-tier Code” has 

been in place in Wales as guidance since 2014. I also highlighted that the 
Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Act 2023 places a 
duty on Welsh Ministers to prepare and publish a code of practice about 
employment and pensions matters related to outsourcing services 
contracts. 

 
16. I indicated a potential inconsistency given that the duty in the Social 

Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Act applies only to those 
bodies listed in Schedule 1 of that Act and does not cover several bodies 
defined as devolved Welsh authorities in the Procurement Act 2023.  
Clause 25 of the Employment Rights Bill, as originally drafted, would also 
exclude those devolved Welsh authorities not listed in Schedule 1.   

 
17. To ensure a consistent approach and avoid the creation of a potentially 

anomalous position, I requested the UK Government consider an 
amendment to clause 25 of the Employment Rights Bill to give Welsh 
Ministers powers equivalent to those of the Secretary of State to make 
provision in regulations, and publish a code of practice, to apply to those 

Pack Page 49



4 
 

organisations defined as devolved Welsh authorities in the Procurement 
Act 2023 but not listed in Schedule 1 to the SPPP Act. 

 
18. I received a reply from the Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State on 29 

November. He noted the points raised and confirmed the UK Government 
would seek to amend the Bill as requested during the Commons 
Committee stage. The resulting amendments to clause 25 (Government 
amendments 59 to 64) i
[...]


The legislation is consistent with the Welsh Government’s focus on fair 
work. The amendments to the Bill have been made at my request to 
facilitate greater consistency in this area of legislation. Therefore, I 
recommend that the Senedd supports the proposals and gives its 
consent.   
 

 
Jack Sargeant MS 
Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership 
19 December 2024 

Pack Page 51



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Correspondence from Medr to the Chair regarding the Disability Employment Gap
	Correspondence to Medr from the Chair regarding the Disability Employment Gap - 22 October 2024

	2.2 Correspondence from the Chief Executive Clerk of Senedd Cymru to the Chair regarding the public health approach to halting the epidemic in gender-based violence
	Correspondence to the Chief Executive and Clerk of Senedd Cymru from the Chair regarding the public health approach to halting the epidemic in gender-based violence - 20 December 2024

	2.3 Correspondence from the Wales Women’s Budget Group and the Women’s Equality Network to the Chair regarding the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26
	2.4 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Education and Minister for Further and Higher Education to the Chair regarding the Disability Employment Gap and the education system
	Correspondence to the Cabinet Secretary for Education and Minister for Further and Higher Education from the Chair regarding the Disability Employment Gap and the education system -  12 December 2024
	The Disability Employment Gap and the education system
	The Equality and Social Justice Committee is preparing a report on our inquiry into the disability employment gap. An important theme has been the role of schools and FE colleges as well as employers in shaping the aspirations and expectations of disa...
	We received evidence that emphasised the need to ensure equitable access to work placement opportunities and the need to work with employers to achieve this.0F  We were also troubled to hear that disabled students can often miss out on placement oppor...



	2.5 Correspondence from the Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Justice to the Chair regarding the Turnaround Programme
	4 Disability employment gap: consideration of draft report
	5 Legislative Consent Memorandum on Employment Rights Bill: consideration of Legislative Consent Memorandum
	Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum
	Legal Advice Note






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 (Ty Hywel)  

Meeting date: Monday, 3 February 2025 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 15.31

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15229 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw MS 

Jane Dodds MS 

Altaf Hussain MS 

Julie Morgan MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Committee Staff: 

Rhys Morgan (Clerk) 

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk) 

Claire Thomas (Researcher) 

Katie Wyatt 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

No apologies or declarations of interest were received.  

2 Papers to note  

Members noted the papers.  

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2.1 Correspondence from Medr to the Chair regarding the Disability Employment Gap  

2.2 Correspondence from the Chief Executive Clerk of Senedd Cymru to the Chair 

regarding the public health approach to halting the epidemic in gender-based 

violence  

2.3 Correspondence from the Wales Women’s Budget Group and the Women’s Equality 

Network to the Chair regarding the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26  

2.4 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Education and Minister for Further 

and Higher Education to the Chair regarding the Disability Employment Gap and 

the education system  

2.5 Correspondence from the Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Justice to the 

Chair regarding the Turnaround Programme  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 17.42 (vi) and (vii) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of this meeting and for item 

one at its meeting on 10 February 2025  

Members agreed the motion. 

4 Disability employment gap: consideration of draft report  

Members agreed the draft report, subject to some minor revisions.  

5 Legislative Consent Memorandum on Employment Rights Bill: 

consideration of Legislative Consent Memorandum  

Members considered the Legislative Consent Memorandum on Employment Rights Bill.  


